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	Reason for change:
	The Measurement Periodicity IE is included in Measurement Request message and E-CID Measurement Initiation Request message. To support the LMF requesting the measurement results from the NG-RAN, the codedpoints were extended to align with the periodicity of SRS transmissions. Currently, this extension is not applicable to E-CID Measurement Initiation Request message for reporting of E-CID measurements. 
However, E-CID positioning method has now been enhanced to support the reporting of NR UL Angle of Arrival (AoA). Then the measurement periodicity extended codepoints should also be applicable to E-Cell ID positioning.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Add the Measurement Periodicity NR-AoA IE, to contain all codepoints applicable to NR UL Angle of Arrival. The new IE is conditional on Report Characteristics IE set to “Periodic” and Measurement Quantities Item IE set to “NR UL AoA”.
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<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Changes Begin >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
9.1.1.1	E-CID MEASUREMENT INITIATION REQUEST
This message is sent by LMF to initiate E-CID measurements.
Direction: LMF  NG-RAN node.
	IE/Group Name
	Presence
	Range
	IE type and reference
	Semantics description
	Criticality
	Assigned Criticality

	Message Type
	M
	
	9.2.3
	
	YES
	reject

	NRPPa Transaction ID
	M
	
	9.2.4
	
	-
	

	LMF UE Measurement ID
	M
	
	INTEGER (1..15 ,…, 16..256)
	
	YES
	reject

	Report Characteristics
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (OnDemand, Periodic,…)
	
	YES
	reject

	Measurement Periodicity
	C-ifReportCharacteristicsPeriodic
	
	ENUMERATED (120ms, 240ms, 480ms, 640ms, 1024ms, 2048ms, 5120ms, 10240ms, 1min, 6min, 12min, 30min, 60min,…, 20480ms, 40960ms, extended)
	The codepoint 60min applies only for ng-eNB.

The codepoint “extended” is not applicable.

This IE is not applicable to NR Angle of Arrival.
	YES
	reject

	Measurement Quantities
	
	1 .. <maxnoMeas>
	
	
	EACH
	reject

	>Measurement Quantities Item
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (Cell-ID, Angle of Arrival, Timing Advance Type 1, Timing Advance Type 2, RSRP, RSRQ,…, SS-RSRP, SS-RSRQ, CSI-RSRP, CSI-RSRQ, NR Angle of Arrival)
	
	-
	-

	Other-RAT Measurement Quantities
	
	0 .. <maxnoMeas>
	
	
	EACH
	ignore

	>Other-RAT Measurement Quantities Item
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (GERAN, UTRAN,…, NR, EUTRA)
	
	
	

	WLAN Measurement Quantities
	
	0 .. <maxnoMeas>
	
	
	EACH
	ignore

	>WLAN Measurement Quantities Item
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (WLAN, ...)
	
	-
	

	Measurement Periodicity NR-AoA
	C- ifReportCharacteristicsPeriodicAndMeasQuantityItemAoA
	
	ENUMERATED (160ms, 320ms, 
640ms, 
1280ms, 2560ms, 
5120ms, 
10240ms, 20480ms,
40960ms, 
61440ms, 
81920ms, 368640ms, 737280ms, 1843200ms, …)
	
	YES
	reject




	Range bound
	Explanation

	maxnoMeas
	Maximum no. of measured quantities that can be configured and reported with one message. Value is 64.



	Condition
	Explanation

	ifReportCharacteristicsPeriodic
	This IE shall be present if the Report Characteristics IE is set to the value "Periodic".

	ifReportCharacteristicsPeriodicAndMeasQuantityItemAoA
	This IE shall be present if the Report Characteristics IE is set to the value "Periodic" and the Measurement Quantities Item IE is set to the value " NR Angle of Arrival ".



<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
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[bookmark: _Toc534903102][bookmark: _Toc51776081][bookmark: _Toc56773103][bookmark: _Toc64447733][bookmark: _Toc74152389][bookmark: _Toc88654243][bookmark: _Toc105612661]9.3.4	PDU Definitions
-- ASN1START
-- **************************************************************
--
-- PDU definitions for NRPPa
--
-- **************************************************************

<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
	

	SpatialRelationPerSRSResource,
[bookmark: OLE_LINK5][bookmark: OLE_LINK6]	MeasurementPeriodicityExtended,
	MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA

<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>


	id-SRSSpatialRelationPerSRSResource,
	id-MeasurementPeriodicityExtended,
	id-MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA

	
<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

-- **************************************************************
--
-- E-CID MEASUREMENT INITIATION REQUEST
--
-- **************************************************************

E-CIDMeasurementInitiationRequest ::= SEQUENCE {
	protocolIEs		ProtocolIE-Container	{{E-CIDMeasurementInitiationRequest-IEs}},
	...
}

E-CIDMeasurementInitiationRequest-IEs NRPPA-PROTOCOL-IES ::= {
[bookmark: _Hlk50049977]	{ ID id-LMF-UE-Measurement-ID			CRITICALITY reject	TYPE UE-Measurement-ID						PRESENCE mandatory}|
	{ ID id-ReportCharacteristics			CRITICALITY reject	TYPE ReportCharacteristics				PRESENCE mandatory}|
	{ ID id-MeasurementPeriodicity			CRITICALITY reject	TYPE MeasurementPeriodicity				PRESENCE conditional}|
-- The IE shall be present if the Report Characteristics IE is set to “periodic” --
	{ ID id-MeasurementQuantities			CRITICALITY reject	TYPE MeasurementQuantities				PRESENCE mandatory}|
	{ ID id-OtherRATMeasurementQuantities	CRITICALITY ignore	TYPE OtherRATMeasurementQuantities		PRESENCE optional}|
	{ ID id-WLANMeasurementQuantities		CRITICALITY ignore	TYPE WLANMeasurementQuantities			PRESENCE optional}|,
	{ ID id-MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA	CRITICALITY reject	TYPE MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA 		PRESENCE conditional},
-- The IE shall be present if the Report Characteristics IE is set to “periodic” and the MeasurementQuantities-Item IE in the MeasurementQuantities IE is set to the value "angleOfArrivalNR"--

	...
}
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<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
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MeasurementPeriodicity ::= ENUMERATED {
	ms120,
	ms240,
	ms480,
	ms640,
	ms1024,
	ms2048,
	ms5120,
	ms10240,
	min1,
	min6,
	min12,
	min30,
	min60,
	...,
	ms20480,
	ms40960,
	extended
}

MeasurementPeriodicityExtended ::= ENUMERATED {
	ms160,
	ms320,
	ms1280,
	ms2560,
	ms61440,
	ms81920,
	ms368640,
	ms737280,
	ms1843200,
	...

}

MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA ::= ENUMERATED {
	ms160,
	ms320,
	ms640,
	ms1280,
	ms2560,
	ms5120,
	ms10240,
	ms20480,
	ms40960,
	ms61440,
	ms81920,
	ms368640,
	ms737280,
	ms1843200,
	...

}



<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Unchanged Text Omitted >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

id-PRS-Resource-ID												ProtocolIE-ID ::= 65
id-MeasurementPeriodicityNR-AoA											  ProtocolIE-ID ::= xx

  <<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< Changes End >>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
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